Q /” 4000 North Central Avenue
o ARIZONA DIVISION Suite 1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

U.S. Department
of Transportation (602) 379-3646
Federal Highway Fax: (602) 382-8998
Administration http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/azdiv/index.htm
August 22, 2012
) In Reply Refer To:
(727)

Arizona FY 2011-2014
Statewide Transportation Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 75

HPM-AZ

Mr. Joseph S. Omer, Division Director
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. Omer:

We have reviewed your July 16, 2012 request to amend the FY 2011-2014 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to include the FY 2012-2014 portion of the enclosed list of projects
approved by the Yuma Metropolitan Planning Organization Executive Board as TIP Amendment

Number 5 on June 28, 2012.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 75 into the Arizona FY 2011-2014
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona
Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the projects in this amendment will not

adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Sincerely,

Solhiond f. S~

fo& Karla S. Petty
Division Administrator

Enclosure



e

~ Arizona Department of Transportation
Multimodal Planning Division

ADOT 206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007-3213
Janice K. Brewer Scott Omer
Governor Division Director

o July 16, 2012
John 8. Halikowski
Director

Ms. Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration

4000 North Central Avenue, Suite 1500
Phoenix, AZ 85012-1906

RE: FY 2011-2014 STIP, Amendment Number 75

Dear Ms. Petty:

As the Governor’s designee, I approve the action taken by the Yuma Metropolitan Planning
Organization (YMPO) Executive Board on June 28, 2012 to amend their FY 2011-2016 Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP). I cordially request Amendment Number 75 of the FY 2011-2014 State
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). This amendment updates the years 2012-2014 of the STIP
and includes only highway projects in the YMPO region.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). All of the projects on the table are either exempt or
are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].
The funding for the projects in this amendment will not adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Scott Omer

cc: Ed Stillings Lisa Danka Irene Higgs
John Dickson Seth Kaufman Lupe Harriger
Jodi Rooney Robert Knighten Paul Patane

Attachment



Y
Yurna
- » = m San Lui:
Yuma Metropolitan Planning Organization ocopan V]
502 S. Orange Ave. Phone:  (928) 783-8911 <~ vf.;gg’;ﬁt,p
Yuma, Arizona 85364 Fax: (928) 329-1674 o
WwWw.ympao.org

Local Governments and
Citizens Working Together

July 11, 2012

Mark Hoffman, Senior Transportation Planner
Arizona Department of Transportation

206 S. 17™ Ave, Mail Drop 310B

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Re: YMPO 2011-2016 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Amendment #5
Dear Mark,

Enclosed is the YMPO 2011-2016 revised TIP that was approved by the Executive Board at its
regular meeting on June 28, 2012.

The YMPO TIP Amendment #5 includes :

e  Yuma County in the FY12 Design From 3E to Hwy 95 to Araby Rd. Fed- $382,000, Local-
$23,090, total-$405,090
ADOT Prelim Engineering Fed-$18000, match- $1088 total-$19,088,
The Cocopah Chapay St change is as follows: FY12 Federal Funds-$65,000 now it is $60,000.
The addition of the ADOT Preliminary Engineering is $10,000 for FY12.
FY13 the Cocopah construction fee was reduced from $235,000 to $230,000.
FY14 the City of Yuma from 3E to Hwy 95 to Araby Rd project is as follows:
Fed-$4,200,000, Local-$253,871, total-$4,453,871.
e Bridge changes.
o Bridge 9271-Design Fed-$150,000, Local $9,067, Total-$159,067
o Bridge 9271Construct Fed-$850,000, Local-$51,379, Total-$901,379
o Bridge8424 Construct Fed-$943,000, Local-$57,000, Total-$1,000,000
e FY 14 the Yuma County project of County 14™ St: Ave 3E to Ave A-- STP project Fed--
$971,279, Local- $58,709, Total-$1,029,988

An Air Quality Conformity analysis is not required for this amendment.

If you have any questions please call our office.

Sincerely,
&

Charlene FitzGerald
Executive Director




YMPO

2011-2016 TIP

Amendment #5
FED
TiP PROJECT PRO.JECT PROJECT LENGTH TYPE OF FUNCTIONAL LANES | LANES| AID FEDERAL LOCAL OTHER TOTAL
YEAR/NO SPONSOR NAME LOCATION IMP - WK - STRU | CLASSIFICATION | BEFORE | AFTER | TYPE FUNDS MATCH FUNDS COST
2011 FISCAL YEAR 2011
SAN-11- Juan Sanchez Bivd.
01D City of San Luis Overlay Juan Sanchez Bivd. 2 Design Urban Minor Arterial 2 2 STP $45,518 $2,751 $48,269
LTAP STP $5,000 $ 5,000
COY-11- Construction - Bridge| Urban Principal
03C City of Yuma Ave. 3E Major Corridor | Gila Ridge Rd. to 32nd St. 1.25 Widening Avrterial 2 6 CB! $7,000,000| $1,276.461 $ 8.276,461
Sign retroflectivity
COY-11-04|City of Yuma - Retro MUTCD Sign Retrofiective | Various - City wide N/A Data Collection Various HSIP $288,500 $ 288,500
SOM-11-05|Clty of Somerton Restripe & Signage Various - City wide N/A Striping/Signage N/A HSIP $110,615 $ 110615
HWY 80 31E to Ligurta &
YU-11-06 |Yuma County Retroflective Avenue 29E 14 Striping/Signage Princial Arterial HSIP $153,628 $ 153,628
TOTAL FOR 2011 $7,603,261 1,279,212 $0| $8,882,473
2012 FISCAL YEAR 2012
SAN-11- Juan Sanchez Blvd. Construction
01C City of San Luis Qverlay Juan Sanchez Bivd. 2 Pavement Qverlay | Urban Minor Arterial 2 2 STP $704 482 $42,583 $747,065
COY-12- Construction - Mill & |Urban Principal
02C City Of Yuma 4th Avenue Resurfacing | 1st Street to Catalina 4 Replace Pavement |Arterial 4 4 STP $3,857,613| $233,174.91 42387 $4,133,175
Construction -
SOM-12- Pavement Mill & Urban Principal
03C City of Somerton Somerton Ave Fern St to Jefferson St 0.7 Replace Arterial 2 2 STP $550,000 $33,245 $ 583,245
LTAP STP $5,000 $5,000
United States Army
Garrison Yuma Proving James D. Price Pedestrian
YPG-12-04 |Ground Elementary School Yuma Proving Ground Improvements N/A SRTS $104,904 $104,804
Education/Awareness
Regional Centers for South Yuna County Safe for
BH-12-05 [Border Health Routes to School Program | Yuma County Pedestrians/Bicyclists N/A SRTS $45,000 $45,000
COY-11- Construction - Bridge| Urban Principal
03C City of Yuma Ave. 3E Major Corridor | Gila Ridge Rd. to 24th St. 1.25 Widening Arterial 2 6 CBI $1,093,698 $66,107 $ 1,159,805
Project Assessment
San Luis POE Il Staging for staging/queuing
SAN-12-06 [City of San Luis Area Avenue E & County 26th N/A area NIA CBI $188.600 $11,400 $ 200,000
SAN-12-07 | City of San Luis Improvements US95 to Avenue E-1/2 4 & 30% General Plan_| Urban Minor Arterial 2 4 o] $1,131,600 $68,400 $1,200,000
SAN-12-
08D City of San Luis Avenue E Widening County 25th to SR195 2 Design Minor Arterial 2 4 CBI $220,000 $13,208 $233,298
YU-12-09 [Yuma County Avenue E Extension County 23rd to County 19th 9.5 Corridor Analysis N/A CBI $471,500 $28,500 $ 500,000
Design
Widening-3E: 1-8 to Urban Principal
4 Us95 Arterial 2 4 CBI
Ave 3E to Hwy 95 to Araby Overlay-US95: 3E to
YU-12-10D | Yuma County Ave 3E to Araby Rd Rd Araby Rd $ 382,000.00] $ 23,090.00 $ 405,080
Ave 3E to Hwy 95 to Araby 4 ADOT Prellminary Urban Principal P 4 cal
YU-12-10D | Yuma County Ave 3E to Araby Rd Rd Engineering Arterial $ 18,000.00|3 1,088.00 $ 19,088
COC-12- Chapay St-North Design-Pave Existing
11D Cocopah Indian Tribe Chapay St. Improvement |Reservation 0.5 Dirt Road N/A 2 2 PLHD $60,000 $0 $60,000
COC-12- Chapay St-North ADOQT Preliminary
11D Cocopah Indian Tribe Chapay St. Improvement |Reservation 0.5 Engineering N/A 2 2 PLHD $10,000 $10,000
TOTAL FOR 2012 $8,842,397 $520,886 $42387] $9,405670




YMPO

2011-2016 TIP

Amendment #5
2013 FISCAL YEAR 2013
Construction -
Intersection
Improvement/Rdwy
YU-13-01C [ Yuma County South Frontage Road Avenue 9E to 11E Phase | 1.5 Widening Urban Minor Arterial STP $2,806,760) $169,666] $1,145,775|  $4,122,191
LTAP STP $5.000 $5,000
Design &
Construction -
Pedestrian Safety
COY-13-02|City of Yuma 22nd Street Sidewalk 4th Avenue to Avenue A Improvement Local Road HSIP 170,000 10,276 _ 180,278
SAN-12- Construction - Rdwy
08C City of San Luis Avenue E Widening County 25th to SR195 2.0 Widening Minor Arterial CBI $2,280,000 $137,815]  $1,331,385]  $3.749,200
COC-12- Chapay St-North Construction-Pave
11C Cocopah Indian Tribe Chapay St. Improvement |Reservation 0.5 Existing Dirt Road N/A PLHD $230,000 $0 $230,000
TOTAL FOR 2013 $5,491,760 $317,747| $2,477,160| $8,286,667
2014 FISCAL YEAR 2014
WEL-14- Coyote Wash Multiuse Los Angeles Avenue (Old Design- Multiuse i
01D fevanci\Weliion Path Hwy 80) ki Path Extension Urban Minor sTP $75,000 $4,533 $79,633
SOM-14- Hwy 95 Pavement Hwy 95; Avenue D to Design - Pavement
02D City of Somerton Preserv. Avenue G 25 Preservation Princial Arterial STP $75,000 $4,533 $79,533
Construction
Widening-3E: |-8 to
usas
Ave 3E to Hwy 85 to Araby Overlay-US95: 3Eto |  Urban Principal
YU-12-10C | City of Yuma Ave 3E to Araby Rd Rd 4 Araby Rd Arterial CBI $4,200,000 $253,871 $4,453,871
County 14th St: Ave 3E to
YU-14-01C | Yuma County Cty 14th St: Overlay Ave A 3 Construction Overlay | Urban Collector STP $971,279 $58,709 $1,020,988
LTAP STP $5,000 5,000
TOTAL FOR 2014 $5,326,279 $321,646 $0| $5,647,925
BRIDGE St
COY-BR- South Gila Canal at Avenue
01 City of Yuma Bridge Replacement 7E Construction BR $120,000 $30,000 $150,000
SOM-BR- Co. 17th St. at Somerton
02 City of Somerton Bridge Replacement Ave Design/Construct BR $17,000 $300,000]
YC-BR- Yuma County Bridge Replacement Co. 18th St. (F1/2) Main 927 Design BR $9,067 $159,067|
YC-BR- Yuma County Bridge Replacemen Co. 18th St. (F1/2) Main 927 Construction BR $51,379 901,379
YC-BR-03 [Yuma County Bridge Rehabilitation Old Hwy 80 & Avenue 30- 8424 Construction BR $943,000 $57,000 $1,000,000
Bridge Project Total $2,346,000 $164,446 $0]  $2,510,446]
[TE
COY-TE- Design &
01 City of Yuma Yuma Crossing Pathway | Ave A to Prison Hill 1.5 Construction TE 14 $500,000 $28,500 $528,500
SOM-TE- Main Street: Somerton ta |South side of US95 (MP
02 City of Somerton Bingham-Somerton 12.05 to 12.3) 0.25-0.33 Construction TJE 15 $320,901 $19,397 $340,298
SAN -TE- Hwy 95 from A St to Juan
03D City of San Luis Main Street Project Sanchez Bivd 0.6 Design TE 17 $108,445 $6,555 $115,000
SAN-TE- Hwy 95 from A St to Juan
Q3C___|City of San Luis Main Street Project Sanchez Blvd 0.6 Construction TE 17 $872,205 $52,721 $924,926
Yuma East
COY-TE- Wetlands/Shared Use
04D City of Yuma Pathway Quechan Dr. Brdg Ave 2E 1.5 Design TE 17 $85,342 $5,159 $90,501
Yuma East
COY-TE- Wetlands/Shared Use
04C City of Yuma Pathway Quechan Dr. Brdg Ave 2E 1.5 Construction TE17 $411,960 $24,901 $436,861
SOM-TE- Somerton Canal Mutti-Use
05D City of Somerton Pathway US 95 to County 17th St 1.0 Design TE 17 $66,455 $4,017 $70,472




YMPO

2011-2016 TIP

Amendment #5
SOM-TE- Somerton Canal Multi-Use
05C City of Somerton Pathwa US 95 to County 17th St 1.0 Construction TE 17 $417,586 $25,241 $442,827
1st St. along Main Canal -
COY-TE- West Main Canal Multi- south to West Main canal -
06D |City of Yuma use Pathway West to Ave. B 1.0 Design TE 18 $128,759 $7,783 $136.642
1st St. along Main Canal -
COY-TE- West Main Canal Mult-  |south to West Main canal -
06C City of Yuma use Pathway West to Ave. B 1.0 Construction TE 18 $553,266 $33,442 $586,708
SOM-TE- Cesar Chavez Mult-Use |Cesar Chavez Ave. (Ave. F)
07D __ |City of Somerton Pathway from US95 to Madison St. 1.0 Design TE 18 $56,422 $3,410 $59,832
SOM-TE- Cesar Chavez Multi-Use |Cesar Chavez Ave. (Ave. F)
07C City of Somerton Pathway from US95 to Madison St. 1.0 Construction TE 18 $643,379 $38,889 $682,268
COY-TE- B-8 from Stateline (MP 0) to
08D City of Yuma Fourth Ave. Gateway 1st St. (MP 0.28) 0.3 Design JE 18 $154,181 $9,320 $163,501
COY-TE- B-8 from Stateline (MP 0) to
08C  |City of Yuma Fourth Ave. Gateway 1st St. (MP 0.28) 0.3 Construction TE 16 $521,252 $31,507 $552,759
TOTAL TE Projects $4,840,153 $269,335 $5,099,488
TOTAL FOR FOUR YEAR PROGRAM $34,449,850 $323,451 $0[ $34,773,301
2015 FISCAL YEAR 2015
Coyote Wash Multiuse Construction -
WEL-14- |Town of Wellton oy Los Angeles Avenue (Old 0.1 Multiuse Path Urban Minor 2 STP $500,000 $30,223 $530,223
Path .
01C Hwy 80) Extension
Construction -
SOM-14- Hwy 85 Pavement Hwy 95; Avenue D to Pavement
02C City of Somerton Preserv. Avenue G 2.5 Preservation Princial Arterial 4 STP $500,000 $30,223 $530,223
LTAP STP $5,000 $5,000
TOTAL FOR 2015 $1,005,000 $1,005,000
2016 FISCAL YEAR 2016
16 . 4th Ave. Widening & 4th Avenue; 32nd St to 40th Widening:
SOy 1601) Gyjof voma Improvements st Construction Urban Minor 2 STP $700,000) § 42,312 $742,312
LTAP STP $5,000 $5,000
SAN-12- Juan Sanchez Bivd
07¢C City of San Luis Improvements UUS95 to Avenue E-1/2 4 Construction Urban Minor Arterial 2 $18,860,000] $1,140,000 $20,000.000
TOTAL FOR 2016 $19,565,000 0. $0| $19,565,000
o&M v
12011
PROJECTED
MAINTENANCE
EXPENDITURES
Jurisdiction Projected FY 2011
YMPO TAC
City of Yuma $7,160,639 Approved
YMPO EX. BD.
Yuma County $6,133,193 Approved 06/28/2012
City of San Luis $822,000,
City of Somerton $45,000
Town of Wellton $23,000
Total ~$14,183,832




